
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 29th May, 2013 
at 5.30 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 5 Elected Members to be appointed at the  
Meeting of Cabinet 21 May 2013 
 
Harry Dymond – Health Watch 
Alison Elliott – Director of People 
Dr A Moritimore – Director of Public Health 
Dr S Townsend – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr S Ward – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team  
  
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Claire Heather  

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
Purpose of the Board 
The purpose of the Southampton Health 
and Wellbeing Board is: 
 

• To bring together Southampton City 
Council and key NHS 
commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, 
thereby helping them live their lives 
to the full, and to reduce health 
inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of related 
commissioning strategies and 
plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact 
on health, and to influence the City 
Council, its partners and Regulators 
to support a healthy environment 
for people who live and work in 
Southampton 

 

Responsibilities 
The board is responsible for developing mechanisms 
to undertake the duties on the health and wellbeing 
board, in particular: 
 

• Promoting joint commissioning and integrated 
delivery of services; 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for 
designated service areas; 

• Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other 
appropriate assessments are in place 

• Ensuring the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 
monitoring its delivery. 

• Oversight and assessment of the 
effectiveness of local publi
[...]
rrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 
  
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
 

 To elect the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14.   
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27th March 
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
  
 

6 PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST: THE INITIAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO 
THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY    
 

 Report of the Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group detailing the Government’s 
initial response to the public inquiry into the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust, 
attached.  
  
 

7 STEPS TOWARDS JOINT AND INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING    
 

 Report of Head of Integrated Commissioning/Director of Quality and Integration 
detailing steps toward joint and integrated commissioning, attached.  
 

Monday, 20 May 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



 
- 17 - 

 

SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Rayment (Items 7 and 8), Stevens (Items 7 and 8), Baillie, 
Turner, Dr S Townsend, Dr S Ward, Ms M Geary and Dr A Mortimore 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bogle and Mr H Dymond 
 

17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

The Panel noted that Joe Hannigan was in attendance as a nominated substitute for 
Harry Dymond. 
 
Dr Steve Towsend, Vice Chair was in the Chair. 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2013 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

19. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2011/12  
The Board received and noted the report of the Independent Chair, Southampton Local 
Safeguarding Children Board detailing the Annual Report for 2011/12 and highlighting 
initiatives that were being progressed or completed.  The Board noted that in 
accordance with New Working Together 2013 there was a requirement for the Annual 
Report to be submitted to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Donald McPhail, Independent Chair was in attendance and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Board particularly noted the requirement for the implementation of the 
Governments review of Safeguarding, the Munro Review which had identified a 
stronger sense of professional discretion and judgement in social work and a more 
focussed emphasis on achieving outcomes for children and their families as key areas.  
There would also be implications for how future Serious Case Reviews were 
conducted. 
 
It was also noted that a significant focus of a number of the Serious Case Reviews had 
been chronic neglect; a lot of work had been done in the aftermath of those to ensure 
greater understanding and working together.  Current local priorities also included 
children sexually exploited, missing children, children looked after placed outside of the 
City, the early intervention role of the Board and any other issues that required 
response as part of the national agenda at any given time. 
 
The Board made reference to home educated children who did not feature in any 
agencies systems.  Donald McPhail advised the Board that there was not currently an 
issue for concern in Southampton; however acknowledged that this may not always be 
the case.  It was noted that whilst there was not a requirement to register with the Local 
Authority there was good awareness knowledge and working relationships with 

Agenda Item 5



 
- 18 - 

 

agencies in the City specifically those involved in children and young people who may 
be trafficked and those that were missing. 
 
The Board noted that working relationships between the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board would need to develop over the forthcoming 
months particularly in relation to key/parallel priorities for each Board. 
 

20. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the final 
version of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for formal recommendation to the 
City Council Cabinet and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group for adoption.   
 
Mr Eayrs, Member of the Public was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  Mr Eayrs made reference to the strategy and that it focussed 
on recovery of conditions without reference to “management” of conditions as not all 
conditions were recoverable.  The Board acknowledged that this was a well made point, 
would enhance the document and recommended that it be included in the final strategy. 
 
The Board also made reference to the foll
[...]
OF QUALITY PREMIUM 2013/14  
The Board considered the report of the Chair, City Clinical Commissioning Group 
detailing proposals for local measures of quality premium 2013/14. 
 
The Board noted that the NHS Commissioning Board would reward clinical 
commissioning groups for improvements in the quality of the services that they 
commissioned and for associated improvements in health outcomes and reducing 
inequalities through the use of a “quality premium”.  The quality premium would be 
based on the achievement of four national measures based on measures in the NHS 
Outcomes Framework and three local measures based on local priorities identified in 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
The local priorities would be agreed between the Clinical Commissioning group and the 
area team of the NHS Commissioning Board after consideration with Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and key stakeholders.  
 
The Board noted that the proposed measures were: 

• Further increasing early access to psychological therapy/services 
• Improving care for individuals with diabetes 
• Increasing effectiveness of referrals 

 



 
- 20 - 

 

The Board also noted that in future years it would be appropriate for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in its established format as of 1st April 2013 to review the alignment of 
appropriate priorities and measures with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Mr Fogarty, Member of the Public was in attendance at the meeting and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
i. That the proposed measures for the Quality Premium 2013/14 be approved; and  
ii. That the identified local measures for the Quality Premium support priorities 

identified within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST:  THE INITIAL 

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE MID 
STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC 
INQUIRY 

DATE OF DECISION: 29th MAY, 2013 
REPORT OF: CHAIR, SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dr Steve Townsend Tel: 023 80 
 E-mail: Steve.townsend@nhs.net 

Director Name:  John Richards Tel: 023 80 
 E-mail: John.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

 
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The report of the public inquiry into the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust led by 
Robert Francis QC (the Francis report) was published in February 2013.  The 
government has now published its initial response, and the key points from this 
response are summarised for the Board’s consideration.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Board receives and notes the issues highlighted in “Initial 

Government Response to the Report of the Mid Staffordshire NHS 
Foundation Trust Public Inquiry, chaired by Robert Francis QC - 
Patients First and Foremost”. 

 (ii) That the Board notes the work that is going on locally within the 
NHS and partner organisation to respond to the challenge of the 
Francis Report, supports its direction of travel and expects that the 
NHS and partner organisations foster a culture of care, with 
continuous improvement of quality, safety and patient experience. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Francis report and the government’s response both raise a number of 

important issues for the local health and care system.  As a high profile 
leadership board within the local system, it is appropriate for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to consider the implications of the recently published 
government response.  

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board could choose not to consider and comment 

on the government’s response, but this was rejected on the basis that the 
Board has a contribution to make in respect of this very important matter. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Francis Report into failings at Mid-Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust 

between 2005 and 2008 was published on 6 February 2013. It tells the story 
of an appalling breakdown of basic patient care, which probably resulted in 
the death of about 500 patients. Even more disturbing, this breakdown 
occurred against the backdrop of the trust becoming a foundation trust, with 
the board’s emphasis on financial management rather than patient care. 
Though the many regulatory and supervisory bodies had concerns about the 
trust’s performance, they failed to prevent or deal with the problems.   
 

4. The lengthy report identified numerous warning signs which cumulatively, or 
in some cases singly, could and should have alerted the system to the 
problems developing at the Trust. A number of causes were identified, 
including: 

• A culture focused on doing the system’s business – not that of the 
patients; 

• An institutional culture which ascribed more weight to positive 
information about the service than to information capable of implying 
cause for concern; 

• Standards and methods of measuring compliance which did not focus 
on the effect of a service on patients; 

• Too great a degree of tolerance of poor standards and of risk to 
patients; 

• A failure of communication between the many agencies to share their 
knowledge of concerns; 

• Assumptions that monitoring, performance management or 
intervention was the responsibility of someone else; 

• A failure to tackle challenges to the building up of a positive culture, in 
nursing in particular but also within the medical profession; 

• A failure to appreciate the risk of disruptive loss of corporate memory 
and focus resulting from repeated, multi-level reorganisation. 

 
5. The report contained 290 detailed recommendations, the essential aims of 

which were to: 
• Foster a common culture shared by all in the service of putting the 

patient first; 
• Develop a set of fundamental standards, easily understood and 

accepted by patients, the public and healthcare staff, the breach of 
which should not be tolerated; 

• Provide professionally endorsed and evidence-based means of 
compliance with these fundamental standards which can be 
understood and adopted by the staff who have to provide the service; 



Version Number 3

• Ensure openness, transparency and candour throughout the system 
about matters of concern; 

• Ensure that the relentless focus of the healthcare regulator is on 
policing compliance with these standards; 

• Make all those who provide care for patients – individuals and 
organisations – properly accountable for what they what they do and 
to ensure that the public is protected from those not fit to provide such 
a service;  

• Provide for a proper degree of accountability for senior managers and 
leaders to place all with responsibility for protecting the interests of 
patients on a level playing field; 

• Enhance the recruitment, education, training and support of all the key 
contributors to the provision of healthcare, but in particular those in 
nursing and leadership positions, to integrate the essential shared 
values of the common culture into everything they do; 

• Develop and share ever improving means of measuring and 
understanding the performance of individual professionals, teams, 
units and provider organisations for the patients, the public, and all 
other stakeholders in the system. 

 
6. The Department of Health has considered the inquiry report and published an 

“initial government response”, in which the Secretary of State says: “Action is 
needed at each level to enable the excellent care that already exists in the 
health and care system to become the norm, and to become what every 
person can expect of the NHS”.  This is statement that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would want to endorse across local health and care 
systems.  
 

7. The government response sets out a 5 point action plan to “revolutionise the 
care that people receive from our NHS…”  The 5 key points are: 

• Preventing problems 
• Detecting problems quickly  
• Tackling action promptly 
• Ensuring robust accountability 
• Ensuring staff are trained and motivated 

The main actions proposed under each of these heading are summarised 
below.  
 

8. Preventing problems 
• Time to care. 

A commitment to decrease bureaucracy, enabling staff to spend more 
time with patients. 

• Safety in the DNA of the NHS – The Berwick Review 
Professor Donald Berwick, a well-known American expert on health 
safety will be working with NHS England to ensure a robust safety 



Version Number 4

culture in the NHS. 
9. Detecting problems quickly 

• The appointment of a Chief Inspect of Hospitals at the Care Quality 
Commission. 
This appointment will be made later this year, and the Chief Inspector 
will make an assessment of every NHS hospital’s appointment, 
drawing on local views. 

• Expert Inspectors, not Generalists. 
This measure will lead to more thorough inspections of hospitals. 
There will also be a “comply or explain” approach to known good 
practices such as nursing rounds. 

• Ratings – A single balanced version of the truth 
The Care Quality Commission will work with the Nuffield Trust to 
develop a rating system, including clinical quality measures as well as 
financial ones. This will be similar to OFSTED ratings, and will include 
the Friends and Family Test. 

• The appointment of a Chief Inspector of Social Care 
This Chief Inspector will adopt a similar approach to social care and 
rating care homes. 

• Publication of Individual Speciality Outcomes. 
The publication of outcome measures about individual hospital 
departments will be extended to another nine areas. 

• Penalties for Disinformation and a Statutory Duty of Candour. 
While the government has shied away from creating a criminal 
offence, as recommended by Francis, there will be a statutory duty of 
candour, which means that providers will have to inform people if their 
treatment has resulted in serious h
[...]
expense of patient care. The commitment 
to reduce bureaucracy is admirable, but the inspection regime proposed 
sounds bureaucratic. There is a parallel with OFSTED, which may have 
improved standards in schools, but is onerous for teachers. 
 

16. We also need to accept the challenges of improvement in a health service 
which is facing substantial financial challenges. Francis commented on the 
problems resulting from inadequate staffing. We need to be sure that this 
does not become a reason to retain inefficient practices rather than face the 
discomfort of moving to efficient ones. 
 

17. Nonetheless, there are undoubtedly opportunities for the NHS and social 
care systems in Southampton, and we must nurture the genuine desire of 
those working in local organisations to do their best for their patients, clients 
and customers. In Southampton City CCG we are committed to make quality 
the central theme of everything we do, and to do so using the transparent, 
supportive, “no blame” approach. This has improved safety in, for example, 
the aviation world and is very much the approach taken by Donald Berwick.  
We have set up a clinical governance committee, and have regular meetings 
with local provider trust to discuss quality and safety issues. 
 

18. Francis was particularly scathing about the patient representative 
organisations in Stafford, which were over-deferential and consumed by in-
fighting. Whilst Southampton LINk avoided those traps, we need to ensure 
that HealthWatch develops into an effective patient representative, and holds 
health and social services to account. 
 

19. The response has quite rightly highlighted that within the NHS it is common 



Version Number 7

to see complaints as irritations to be managed defensively rather than vital 
information for improvement. We await the results of the review of best 
practice with interest. As a CCG, we would be pleased to act as a recipient 
of any complaints, particularly those reaching counc
[...]
nt Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

 



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: STEPS TOWARDS JOINT AND INTEGRATED 

COMMISSIONING  
DATE OF DECISION: 29th MAY 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING/DIRECTOR 

OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION  
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, People Director, 
Southampton City Council 
John Richards, Chief Executive 
Southampton City CCG  

Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 
023 8029 6923 

 E-mail: John.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 
Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
 

Health and Wellbeing Boards are seen as key to ensuring integration of health and 
social care services with the ambition of improving local care. The Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy stresses the need to have collective actions across the local 
authority and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to foster commitment, involvement 
and collective effort to improving the health and wellbeing of those who live and work 
across the City. Southampton City Council (SCC) and the CCG have agreed a joint 
approach for commissioning supported by an overarching Joint Commissioning 
Strategy.  The intention is to make best use of the combined resources to address 
identified priority health, social care and housing needs to achieve better outcomes.  
The vision is “ Working together to make best use of our resources to commission 
sustainable, high quality services which meet the needs of local people now and in the 
future.”. The proposal is to develop a Joint Commissioning Unit (JCU) to focus on 
effective commissioning to achieve better outcomes for identified groups of people 
within the population, including children and families, older people and people with 
mental health needs, a learning disability or life-limiting conditions. This will be achieved 
through integrating commissioning functions, strategies and resources across the 
council and between the council and health. The JCU will deliver the following 
objectives: 

− Better outcomes for residents 
− Better quality of services 
− Significantly reduced costs 

 

Agenda Item 7



Version Number 2

The aim is to commission to make a difference, and to ensure future health and social 
care services are based on the concept of “personalisation” and prevent or delay the 
need for specialist support or care services where possible. Local authority and health 
commissioning resources will be used jointly to encourage choice and quality of 
services in a sustainable market. This will be achieved against a back drop of robust 
processes to manage risk and keep people safe.  
 
The priorities for commissioning will directly support achievement of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy outcomes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i)      The Board is asked to support the approach being taken to  encourage 

integrated working and the priorities identified for Joint Commissioning  
 (ii) 

 
 
(iii) 

That a memorandum of understanding and protocols between the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Joint and Integrated Commissioning Board 
be developed and presented to the future meeting 
That Board considers inviting the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
review the proposals and the memorandum of understanding and 
protocols to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is meeting its 
requirements to develop integration 
  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places a requirement on Health and 

Wellbeing Board to encourage integrated working. The Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy identified key priorities to meet the health and social needs of the 
population. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider if the approach 
ou
[...]
nt, supported housing and improving support for 
carers. The focus here is very much on early identification of need and proactive 
targeted support to prevent escalation of need and enable families to call on their own 
resources to resolve issues.  

 
Governance  
15. The development of a Joint Commissioning unit is currently being finalised. This will 

impact on approximately 40 whole time equivalent wte staff within SCC and the CCG 
who have a commissioning function. The structure of the unit is being developed and 
will go out for consultation in May/June 2013. 
The unit will report to the Joint and Integrated Commissioning Board which has been 
established and held its first meeting. This will ensure effective collaboration, assurance 
and good governance across the agreed areas of Local Authority and health 
commissioning. The Integrated Commissioning Board will: 
• Set commissioning priorities and approve service related strategies and action plans 
• Agree joint financial, procurement and contractual arrangements 
• Ensure strategic planning is implemented within the resources aligned accordingly 
• Support the development of a single commissioning system which puts service users 

and their families at the centre 
• Monitor performance against plans  
• Ensure effective risk management  
The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), will provide strategic direction but ultimately 
the Joint and Integrated Board will be accountable to the Council’s Cabinet and the 
CCG 
Governing Body. It will be informed by needs assessment, market analysis and 
feedback from consultation and engagement with customers. See Appendix 3 for a 
diagram of the relationships.  

 
Challenges and Issues 
16. Market development is a key challenge. Providers and contracts are currently not 

consistently managed, it is difficult to always demonstrate outcomes achieved 



compared to money spent and poor quality is evidenced by high levels of safeguarding. 
The JCU presents an opportuni

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MAY 2013

Present: Councillors Baillie, Bogle, Lewzey, McEwing and Shields and

Alison Elliott, Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend and Rob Kearn

Apologies: Councillors Dr S Ward

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
Rob Kearn was in attendance as the named substitute for Harry Dymond, Healthwatch.

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED:
i.  That Councillor Shields be appointed as Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14,
and

i. That Dr Steve Townsend be appointed as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year
2013/14

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Healthwatch
England and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and
determination of the items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a member of Overview
and Scrutiny Management Committee and Health Overview Scrutiny Panel and
remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the
items on the agenda.

Councillor McEwing declared a personal interest in that she was a member of Overview
and Scrutiny Management Committee and remained in the meeting and took part in the
consideration and determination of the items on the agenda.

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27" March 2013 be approved and
signed as a correct record subject to the amendment of minute 22 to include under the
proposed measures; bullet point 1 after “early” insert “referral” and delete “access”.
Bullet point 3 after “increasing” insert “use of choose and book”.

Matters Arising
Minute 20 — It was noted that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board had now been
approved by the City Council’s Cabinet and the Clinical Commissioning Group.

PATIENTS FIRST AND FOREMOST: THE INITIAL GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO
THE MID STAFFORDSHIRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST PUBLIC INQUIRY

The Board considered the report of the Chair, Clinical Commissioning Group detailing
the initial Government response to the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public
Inquiry led by Robert Francis QC (the Francis report). The Francis report and the

-1-



Governments response both raised a number of important issues for the local health
and care system and told the story of an appalling breakdown of basic patient care
which resulted in the death of approximately 500 patients. The Board noted that
disturbingly the breakdown occurred against the backdrop of the Trust becoming a
Foundation Trust with the emphasis on financial management rather than patient care.
Many regulatory and supervisory bodies had concerns about the Trust's performance
they failed to prevent or deal with the problems. The report identified numerous
warning signs which cumulatively or in some cases singly could and should have
alerted the system to the problems developing at the Trust.

The Government response set out a 5 point action plan to “revolutionise the care that
people receive from our NHS”. The key points were:-

Preventing problems

Detecting problems quickly

Tackling action promptly

Ensuring robust accountability

Ensuring staff are trained and motivated

The Board noted that following the inquiry there would undoubtedly be opportunities for
the NHS and social care systems in Southampton and the desire for those working in
local organisations to do their best for their patients, clients and customers.
Southampton CCG was committed to making quality the central theme of everything
they did and in doing so using the transparent, supportive “no blame” approach. A
Clinical Governance Committee had been set up and regular meetings with local
provider trusts to discuss quality and safety issues took place.

Discussions took place in relation to:-

e Complaints and the need for them to be seen as positive rather than negative;
for them to be listened to and learnt from in order to transform services.

e The importance of relationships between the Integrated Commissioning Unit
and the H&WBB

e That health professionals needed to understand the relationship with patient
care

e The importance of both the H&WBB and Health Overview Scrutiny Panel in
supporting and encouraging a culture of quality and safety.

e That the NHS Constitution was being reviewed to include what basic care
standards were and should be.

Mr Eayrs, Member of the Public was in attendance and with the consent of the Chair
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:

i.  That the issues highlighted in the “Initial Government Response to the
Report of the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry,
chaired by Robert Francis QC - Patients First and Foremost’ be noted;

ii.  That the work locally within the NHS and partner organisation to respond
to the challenge of the Francis Report be noted and the direction of travel
of the NHS and partner organisations to foster a culture of care, with
continuous improvement of quality, safety and patient experience be
supported; and

-2.



iii.  That a progress report on the work locally be submitted to the Board in 9
months.

STEPS TOWARDS JOINT AND INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING

The Board considered the report of the Head of Integrated Commissioning/Director of
Quality and Integration detailing progress towards joint and integrated commissioning.

The Board noted that it was seen as key to ensuring integration of Health and Social
Care Services with the ambition of improving local care. The Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy stressed the need for collective actions across the Local Authority and Clinical
Commissioning Group to foster commitment, involvement and collective effort to
improving the health and wellbeing of those who lived and worked across the City.
Southampton City Council and the CCG had agreed a joint approach for commissioning
supported by an overarching Joint Commissioning Strategy. The intention was to make
best use of the combined resources to address identified priority health, social care and
housing needs to achieve better outcomes. The vision was “Working together to make
best use of our resources to commission sustainable, high quality services which met
the needs of local people now and in the future”. The proposal was to develop a Joint
Commissioning Unit to focus on effective commissioning to achieve better outcomes for
identified groups of people within the population, including children and families, older
people and people with mental health needs, a learning disability or life-limiting
conditions. This would be achieved through integrating commissioning functions,
strategies and resources across the Council and between the Council and Health and
delivering the following objectives:

e Better outcomes for residents
e Better quality of services
e Significantly reduced costs

The aim was to commission to make a difference, and to ensure future Health and
Social Care Services were based on the concept of “Personalisation” and prevent or
delay the need for specialist support or care services where possible. Local Authority
and health commissioning resources would be used jointly to encourage choice and
quality of services in a sustainable market. This would be achieved against a back drop
of robust processes to manage risk and keep people safe. The priorities for
commissioning would directly support the achievement of the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy outcomes.

The Board noted that the Joint Commissioning Unit was work in progress and
would build upon existing working arrangements and priorities modelled around the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Unit would report to the Joint and Integrated
Commissioning Board which had been established and held its first meeting. This
would ensure effective collaboration, assurance and good governance across the
agreed areas of Local Authority and Health Commissioning. The Integrated
Commissioning Board would:

e Set commissioning priorities and approve service related strategies
and action plans

e Agree joint financial, procurement and contractual arrangements

-3-



e Ensure strategic planning is implemented within the resources aligned
accordingly

e Support the development of a single commissioning system which put
service users and their families at the centre

e Monitor performance against plans

e Ensure effective risk management

The Health and Wellbeing Board would provide strategic direction but ultimately the
Joint and Integrated Board would be accountable to the Council’s Cabinet and the
Clinical Commissioning Group.

The Board made the following points:-

That it would be important for the strategic direction of the Health and
Wellbeing Board to be adhered to

Monitoring of performance against plans would be crucial

That the Health and Wellbeing Board should be the accountable body for
the Joint Commissioning Board

That there would be issues around budgets and funding and that there
would be a need to take risks and have courage which would be difficult at
times

Cultural differences of the Local Authority/Health and ensure that the best
bits of the Governance arrangements were retained for future developments
Importance of measuring success and links into quality in the absence of
joint outcome framework

RESOLVED:

That the support being taken to encourage integrated working and the priorities

identified for Joint Commissioning be supported;

That a memorandum of understanding and protocols between the Health and
Wellbeing Board and the Joint and Integrated Commissioning Board be

developed and presented to a future meeting of the Board; and

That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel be invited to review the proposals
and the memorandum of understanding and protocols to ensure that the Health

and Wellbeing Board was meeting its requirements to develop integration.



